Montana Family Pharmacies
536 E. Pike Ave.
Columbus, MT 59019
mike@montanafamilypharmacies.com

January 6, 2026

Commissioner Brown and Staff,

Please see below for Montana Family Pharmacies’ responses to Commissioner Brown’s request for comments on potential House Bill 740 rulemaking regarding pharmacy audit, reimbursement, and prohibited practices. Montana Family Pharmacies represents 55 independently owned and operated pharmacies in Montana. Our organization is dedicated to supporting independent pharmacy operations, advancing rural healthcare and promoting solutions that benefit patients and employers. 

We would like to thank the Commissioner and his staff for the opportunity to provide comments regarding these potential rules. 

1. Does the definition of independent pharmacy outlined in House Bill 740 require additional regulatory clarification? Does the definition create the unintended inclusion of other pharmacy business models outside of similar independent or community pharmacies? Does the current definition for pharmacy benefit managers require further clarification? If so, what considerations should be made for clarity in administrative rules? 

RESPONSE: 33-22-170 already includes a robust definition of pharmacy benefit managers and has successfully been relied upon for prior PBM reforms.

2.  How should “third-party payer” be further clarified in administrative rule, especially regarding self-insured employer arrangements, discount plans, and non-traditional payers? 

RESPONSE: 38 CFR § 17.106 includes a detailed definition of third-party payer that may be useful. Although this definition refers to Veterans Affairs as the healthcare provider, it could serve as an excellent starting point:
Third-party payer means an entity, other than the person who received the medical care or services at issue (first party) and VA who provided the care or services (second party), responsible for the payment of medical expenses on behalf of a person through insurance, agreement or contract. This term includes, but is not limited to the following:
(A) State and local governments that provide such plans other than Medicaid.
(B) Insurance underwriters or carriers.
[bookmark: _Int_WBk2l6Co][bookmark: _Int_pon9KB4U](C) Private employers or employer groups offering self-insured or partially self-insured medical service or health plans.
(D) Automobile liability insurance underwriter or carrier.
(E) No fault insurance underwriter or carrier.
(F) Workers' compensation program or plan sponsor, underwriter, carrier, or self-insurer.
[bookmark: _Int_3yHzTmUz](G) Any other plan or program that is designed to provide compensation or coverage for expenses incurred by a beneficiary for healthcare services or products.
(H) A third-party administrator.
3. Are there specific, objective criteria or documentation that could be required to verify a pharmacy’s status as “independent” under House Bill 740, e.g. attestation forms, accreditation records, ownership documentation, affiliation disclosures? Would periodic re-certification be helpful to ensure continued compliance? 

RESPONSE: Certain PBMs have already required pharmacies to complete an attestation confirming they meet criteria for “independent” status under HB 740. Establishing a standardized initial attestation process could be the most effective and consistent method for verifying pharmacy eligibility. 
We suggest requiring pharmacies to notify PBMs of any material changes that would affect their independent status within 90 days of such changes (and no later than 30 days after such changes). 

[bookmark: _Int_HPLR9xbj][bookmark: _Int_H5yyjqLw]Additional clarification might be needed regarding what happens when a pharmacy’s independent status is identified incorrectly (or a change in status is not correctly identified), especially in terms of handling of claims. Claims should be adjusted for periods of mis-identification (although it should be specified that if adjustment is necessary, PBMs may not limit adjustments only to those claims that will result in reduced reimbursement). Claims should be adjusted to match reimbursement rates and requirements that would be in place for such pharmacy’s independent status were correctly identified.

Additionally, it would be prudent to clarify that PBMs may not coerce, retaliate against, or otherwise penalize pharmacies for attesting to independent pharmacy status, including removal or threatening removal from network participation or other adverse contracting actions. 

4. [bookmark: _Int_4pOLYaQM]House Bill 740 mandates a minimum reimbursement floor for independent pharmacies. Is further clarity required in the form of administrative rule to define the methodology, calculation or process to update that floor? What source should the agency use when considering the Wholesale Acquisition Cost? 

RESPONSE: The HB 740 floor is based on NADAC and wholesale acquisition cost (WAC), both of which are types of “reference pricing” as defined in 33-22-170. 33-22-172(3)(a) already addresses the updating of reference pricing. 

HB 740 added language to 33-2-172(3)(a) to require that reference pricing be updated on the same date of the change in the referenced source. There is perhaps some lack of clarity regarding how prescriptions are reimbursed on the date of such a change (and room to manipulate the timing of increases versus decreases within the same date). Clarification to require the same schedule for increases vs decreases, as was added to 33-2-172(2)(a) might be helpful.

If further definition of WAC is necessary, we suggest reference to 33-2-2402(15).

We recommend the agency use CMS data (https://www.medicaid.gov/medicaid/nadac) as the official source of NADAC pricing, which is updated weekly. For WAC, the industry's gold-standard reference is Medi-Span (from Wolters Kluwer). MT DPPHS may be an excellent resource for exploring how the agency might access and best use these references. 

5. The use of maximum allowable cost (MAC) pricing and reference lists is contemplated in §33-22-172. Are there additional MAC list considerations that are not addressed in this section, such as retention and availability of MAC list & reference pricing history, additional specificity regarding accessibility of such lists, concerns regarding use of more than one MAC list or reference pricing tool, or other aspects of MAC/reference pricing? 

[bookmark: _Int_5GZCTxbo]RESPONSE: The phrase “similarly situated pharmacies” in §33-22-173(4) might benefit from further definition in rule. Clarity here would allow for more consistent interpretation and application. 

[bookmark: _Int_uv9Zl6sX][bookmark: _Int_FV6ZSvcX]Of note, we are unsure whether PBMs are actually adjusting maximum allowable cost for similarly situated pharmacies (in addition to the pharmacy that appealed the MAC price) as required by §33-22-173. Pharmacies have little to no insight into MAC lists that PBMs use at other pharmacies.

6. [bookmark: _Int_8AbpaNji]What provisions, if any, should be established in rule for reimbursement audits and recoupments? From the perspective of pharmacy benefit managers and third-party payers, what clarifications in rule would help facilitate consistent application of the new fee and audit prohibitions in House Bill 740? 

RESPONSE: 

7. [bookmark: _Int_TZ5CnlTr]What additional reporting requirements, if any, should PBMs, payers, or pharmacies have under the rules? Should the rules contemplate a required timeframe for advance notice of contract changes? How should any reporting requirement of the pharmacies or PBMs treat proprietary information that may be protected data? 

RESPONSE: Reporting or attesting that copays will be the same across all channels and days’ supply limits are also equal across all channels would be ideal. CSI has indicated that an attestation form for compliance to HB 740 might be the easiest way to get the PBMs/plans to comply with all sections of HB 740. 

We recommend that PBMs attest to compliance with MT law, including (but not limited to) HB 740, MCA 33-2-24, MCA 33-2-170-180 and all related rules, reminding them of penalties and fines that may occur due to non-compliance. (see attached for an example attestation form) 

Currently, MCA 33-2-2407(1)(h)(iv)-(viii) requires PBMs to provide an annual report to the Commissioner with claims-level detail that includes “the amount paid to the pharmacy for each prescription, net of the aggregate amount of fees or other assessments imposed on the pharmacy by the pharmacy benefit manager, including point-of-sale and retroactive charges” as well as information that specifies the identity (and various other classifying information) of the pharmacy for each claim.  

That existing report might serve as the basis for reporting (and/or auditing) to verify that PBMs are not violating the reimbursement floor mandated in HB 740. A few additions could reduce the analytics burden for the Commissioner’s office, such as:
· Require that the claims-level detail break down the amount paid to the pharmacy for each prescription into drug ingredient cost, dispensing fee, and any point-of-sale or retroactive charges
· Require that claims-level detail include data that specifies whether the PBM considers the pharmacy to be independent per HB 740 
· Require that claims-level detail includes data needed to appropriately classify the plan type, to aid in the identification of within-scope claims. 
· Require patient copay or coinsurance amount to be reported.
· Require the amount billed to the plan or employer to match the amount paid to the pharmacy.
8. [bookmark: _Int_EMEzMTsB]The bill adds provisions limiting the PBM’s ability to add drugs to a Maximum Allowable Cost list if they are temporarily unavailable. What length of time should constitute temporary and what source of data should the agency use in enforcing the lists? 

[bookmark: _Int_7EZEu02i]RESPONSE: There are two widely used shortage references used in the pharmaceutical industry. If a drug should be considered to be temporarily unavailable if listed in either of these references:

1) FDA: The Food and Drug Administration is required (under FFDCA §506E) to maintain a publicly available list of drug shortages, which is currently available at https://www.fda.gov/drugs/drug-safety-and-availability/drug-shortages. The FDA Drug Shortage Database is based on shortage reports from drug manufacturers. 

2) ASHP (American Society of Health-Systems Pharmacists): ASHP has long maintained an extremely accurate and detailed database of drug shortages. In comparison to the FDA Drug Shortage database, ASHP is slightly more inclusive and responsive, as it includes shortage reports from front-line providers (versus just manufacturers). 

From a practical standpoint, any drug listed on either of these two databases with any status other than “Resolved” should be considered temporarily unavailable. 
9. Are there existing arrangements with independent pharmacies that are jeopardized by any provisions of House Bill 740? Please indicate whether these arrangements could be addressed by rulemaking within the provisions of House Bill 740 or whether future legislative action is needed.

RESPONSE: PBM lack of compliance with the portions of HB 740 that require the same fees, copayment, coinsurance, or days’ supply across all in-network pharmacies could jeopardize independent pharmacies existing relationships with patients, especially if patients are incentivized to use chain or mail-order pharmacies instead. Having PBM’s attest that they are providing the same cost share structure of the mail order plan at all retail pharmacies would be a good approach accompanied by frequent audits of copays at chain, independent and mail order pharmacies would help make sure the law is being followed and patients are being treated fairly at all pharmacy locations. 

10. What role will pharmacies/beneficiaries have in filing complaints or initiating investigations under the rule? 

RESPONSE: Pharmacies (and by extension, their Pharmacy Service Administrative Organizations, or PSAOs) are uniquely situated to observe and report complaints related to claim reimbursement, fees, and contracting behavior.

[bookmark: _Int_7YlsTMM8]Beneficiaries are often better situated to report complaints related to deviations in patient copayments, costsharing, days’ allowance, etc. as they have a unique window into the differences seen at different pharmacies. For instance, if a PBM allows extended days supplies (e.g. 90 days’ worth) at their own mail order pharmacies but not at the local retail pharmacies, patients/beneficiaries are best suited to observe and report this behavior. Similarly, if a PBM is offering a different copay at their mail order pharmacy than at the local retail pharmacy, the patient/beneficiary is best situated to report this behavior. 

11. Should the rules specify periodic review or audit of compliance by the agency? 

RESPONSE: In addition to the claims-level detail we discussed in response to question 7, we suggest review, audit, or annual PBM attestation regarding compliance with the following provisions of HB 740, which would be otherwise difficult for pharmacies, PSAOs, plans, or patients to observe and report to the Commissioner:

(8) A pharmacy benefit manager may not: 
(a) reimburse a network pharmacy an amount less than the contract price between the pharmacy benefit manager and the insurer, third-party payor, or the pharmacy services management organization the pharmacy benefit manager has contracted with; or 
(b) require or coerce a patient to use a pharmacy that is owned by or affiliated with the pharmacy benefit manager. 
(9) A pharmacy benefit manager shall apply the same utilization review, fees, copayments or costsharing, days allowance, and other conditions on a covered person when the covered person obtains a prescription drug from a pharmacy that is included in the pharmacy benefit manager's pharmacy network, including mail-order pharmacies and the pharmacy benefit manager’s owned, affiliated, or preferred pharmacies.

12. Are the any further considerations that the agency should consider in drafting rules for House Bill 740?       
RESPONSE: We support requiring PBMs to annually attest to compliance with MT law and rules). Attached is an example form that could be used for attestations.   


Thank you again for the opportunity to provide comment and for your service to our communities. Please do not hesitate to reach out to me with any questions or concerns. 

Sincerely, 

Michael Matovich, President
Montana Family Pharmacies
